
PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY PANEL

This meeting will be recorded and the sound recording subsequently made available via 
the Council’s website: charnwood.gov.uk/pages/committees

Please also note that under the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 
that other people may film, record, tweet or blog from this meeting.  The use of any 
images or sound recordings is not under the Council’s control.

To: Councillors Fryer (Chair), Bebbington (Vice-Chair), Campsall, Forrest, Gerrard, 
Huddlestone, Hunt, Paling and Rattray (For attention)

All other members of the Council
(For information)

You are requested to attend the meeting of the Performance Scrutiny Panel to be held in 
Committee Room 2 - Council Offices on Tuesday, 22nd January 2019 at 6.30 pm for the 
following business.

Chief Executive

Southfields
Loughborough

14th January 2019

AGENDA

1.  APOLOGIES

2.  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 4 - 11

To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 20th November 
2018.

3.  DISCLOSURES OF PECUNIARY AND PERSONAL INTEREST

4.  DECLARATIONS - THE PARTY WHIP

Public Document Pack

Page 1

file:///C:/Users/karenw/AppData/local/Microsoft/Windows/Temporary%20Internet%20Files/Content.Outlook/NU3M8P7G/charnwood.gov.uk/pages/committees


5.  QUESTIONS UNDER SCRUTINY COMMITTEE PROCEDURE 11.6

No questions submitted.

6.  HOMELESS STRATEGY 2018-2020 UPDATE 12 - 22

A report of the Head of Strategic and Private Sector Housing regarding the 
Homeless Strategy. 

7.  GENERAL FUND AND HRA REVENUE MONITORING REPORT 23 - 32

A report of the Head of Finance and Property Services detailing the Revenue
Outturn position of the General Fund and Housing Revenue Account (HRA).  

8.  PERFORMANCE UPDATE REPORT ON HOUSING BENEFITS 33 - 35

A report of the Head of Customer Experience providing an update regarding 
performance indicator KI7 (Time taken to process Housing Benefit/Council Tax 
Benefit new claims and change events).

9.  WORK PROGRAMME 36 - 46

A report of the Head of Strategic Support, enabling the Panel to consider its Work 
Programme, to propose to Scrutiny Management Board any additions, deletions or 
amendments as appropriate.

MEETING DATES
Meetings of the Panel for 2018/19 are scheduled to be held at 6.30pm on the following 
dates:

19th February 2019

Page 2



SCRUTINY QUESTIONS

What topics to choose?

• What difference will scrutiny make?
• Is this an area of concern – public/performance/risk register?
• Is this a corporate priority?
• Could scrutiny lead to improvements? 
• What are the alternatives to pre-decision scrutiny?

Pre-decision scrutiny

• What is Cabinet being asked to agree?
• Why? 
• How does this relate to the overall objective? Which is …?
• What risks have been identified and how are they being addressed?
• What are the financial implications?

• What other options have been considered?
• Who has been consulted and what were the results?
• Will the decision Cabinet is being asked to take affect other policies, practices etc.?

Basic Questions

• Why are you/we doing this?
• Why are you/we doing it in this way?
• How do you/we know you are making a difference?
• How are priorities and targets set?
• How do you/we compare?
• What examples of good practice exist elsewhere?

Page 3



1 Performance Scrutiny Panel - 20th November 
2018

Published – 30th November 2018

PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY PANEL
20TH NOVEMBER 2018

PRESENT: The Chair (Councillor Fryer)
The Vice Chair (Councillor Bebbington)
Councillors Campsall, Forrest, Huddlestone, Hunt, 
Paling and Rattray

Councillors Harper-Davies (Cabinet Lead Member 
for Performance of Major Contracts), Mercer 
(Cabinet Lead Member for Housing), Vardy 
(Cabinet Lead Member for Planning, Inward 
Investment and Tourism Strategy) 

 M Bennett (Charnwood Site Manager (Capita))

Head of Strategic Support
Head of Cleansing and Open Spaces
Head of Customer Experience
Head of Planning and Regeneration
Head of Strategic and Private Sector Housing
Communications Manager
Corporate Improvement and Policy Officer
Democratic Services Officer (NC)

APOLOGIES: Councillor Gerrard

The Chair stated that the meeting would be recorded and the sound recording 
subsequently made available via the Council’s website.  She also advised that, under 
the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, other people may film, 
record, tweet or blog from this meeting, and the use of any such images or sound 
recordings was not under the Council’s control.

28. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 9th October 2018 were confirmed as 
a correct record and signed. 

29. DISCLOSURES OF PECUNIARY AND PERSONAL INTEREST 

Councillor Fryer declared a personal interest in item 7 – Lightbulb Service Model as a 
member of Leicestershire County Council.

30. DECLARATIONS - THE PARTY WHIP 

No declarations of the existence of the Party Whip were made.

31. QUESTIONS UNDER SCRUTINY COMMITTEE PROCEDURE 11.6 

No questions had been submitted.

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



2 Performance Scrutiny Panel - 20th November 
2018

Published – 30th November 2018

32. 2018-19 QUARTER 2 PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT 

A report of the Head of Strategic Support providing performance information for the 
second quarter of 2018-2019 in respect of the Corporate Plan objectives and key 
performance indicators was submitted (item 6 on the agenda filed with these minutes).

The Corporate Improvement and Policy Officer and Head of Strategic Support 
attended to assist the Panel with the consideration of the item.  At the invitation of the 
Panel the relevant Cabinet Lead Members and Officers also attended to assist the 
Panel.

The Cabinet Lead Member for Whole Council, Strategic Partnerships and 
communications sent his apologies.

Key Performance Indicators

The Panel considered amber and red key performance indicators.

With respect to amber key performance indicator SLE2 – PR (complete the milestones 
in the Local Development 
[...]
nancy.  The backlog had impacted 
resources in other services within the Council and the council tax support 
scheme would require review.

A member of the Panel requested that ERM2 - NS 2 (Facilitate the development of a 
Community Hub in Thorpe Acre) was corrected to state that the Thorpe Acre Action 
Group had not gained charitable status from the Charities Commission.

A member of the Panel raised concerns that there seemed to be more red and amber 
indicators in the report with respect to customer facing services.  The Head of 
Customer Experience explained that customers were a priority and as the work was 
generally technology based it was challenging for some customers.  There had been a 
period of reflection to ensure that the focus and the approach of the Customer teams 
was correct, and now that the Service had been reorganised into new teams it was 
able to prioritise appropriately.

RESOLVED

1. that the performance results, associated commentary and the explanations 
provided be noted;

2. that the Head of Regulatory Services provides the Panel with further 
clarification in relation to amber indicator ERM1 – RS1 (as part of the Food 
Hygiene Rating Scheme undertake two actions – complete a minimum of 95% 
of high risk (Ratings A-C’s) Food Safety Inspections) as to why the target was 
considered amber when 57% of High Risk Food Safety Inspections had been 
undertaken by the second quarter, in relation to the annual target of 95% and 
what actions were taken by the Service when a food business did not achieve 
level 3 or above on the National Food Hygiene Rating Scheme;

3. that the Head of Customer Experience presents a more detailed report 
regarding KI7 (Time taken to process Housing Benefit/Council Tax Benefit new 
claims and change events) at the Panel’s meeting scheduled for 22nd January 
2018.

Reasons

1. To record the information contained in the 2018-19 Quarter 2 
Performance Monitoring report.

2. The Panel wished to understand the manner by which this indicator was assess 
and monitored by the Head of Service.

3. The Panel was concerned that that delays in receiving benefits was a cause of 
significant stress and worry for residents and that the Council’s planning with 

Page 7



5 Performance Scrutiny Panel - 20th November 
2018

Published – 30th November 2018

respect to the introduction of universal credit appeared to be flawed so it 
wished to monitor this situation in more detail.

33. LIGHTBULB SERVICE MODEL 

A report of the Head of Strategic and Private Housing Sector Housing regarding the 
implementation of the lightbulb project was submitted (item 7 on the agenda, filed with 
these minutes).

The Cabinet Lead Member for Housing and the Head of Strategic and Private Sector 
Housing attended the meeting to assist the Panel with its consideration of the item and 
noted that the Council had reduced the waiting time from 26 weeks to 15 weeks for 
the completion of its Disabled Facilities Grants.

In response to issues raised by the Panel, the Cabinet Lead Member for Housing and 
the Head of Strategic and Private Sector Housing stated that the Housing Support 
Coordinators arranged for equipment to be installed, but major adaptations were taken 
through the routine DFG process.  The oldest case on the waiting list was from August 
and officers were contacting people on the list to see if they still required assistance in 
addition Charnwood were working qwith the Lightbulb Central Hub team to reduce the 
waiting list.  Referrals could be made for carers assessments.

RESOLVED that the update of the delivery of the Lightbulb Service Model be noted.

Reason

The Panel were satisfied with the information provided.

34. DIRECTORATE SICKNESS DATA 

A report of the Head of Strategic Support regarding KI10 (the number of working days 
/ shifts lost to the local authority due to sickness absence) reporting sickness absence 
data by Directorate was submitted, (item 8 on the agenda filed with these minutes).

The Head of Strategic Support attended to assist the Panel with its consideration of 
the item.  The Cabinet Lead Member for Equalities, Member and Strategic Services 
gave his apologies.

In response to issues raised by the Panel, the Head of Strategic Support explained 
that there were variations between directorates which could be linked to the different 
job roles within each directorate.  He noted that Heads of Service received monthly 
reports which highlighted if staff members had triggered the absence management 
policy criteria.

A Member of the Panel noted that the numbers of long term sick had decreased from 
21 in quarter 1 to 14 in quarter 2 which indicated that Human Resources policies were 
effective.

RESOLVED that the directorate sickness data be noted.

Page 8



6 Performance Scrutiny Panel - 20th November 
2018

Published – 30th November 2018

Reason

The Panel were satisfied with the information provided.

35. SATISFACTION SURVEYS: WEBSITE 

A report by Head of Strategic Support regarding ERM5 SS (undertake regular 
satisfaction surveys with members of the public to ensure improvement in the web 
service they receive) was submitted (item 9 on the agenda filed with these minutes).

The Communications Manager attended the meeting to assist the Panel with its 
consideration of the item.  The Cabinet Lead Member for Strategic Partnerships and 
Communication gave his apologies.

In response to issues raised by the Panel, the Communications Manager stated that 
the GovMetric questions had been amended so that more detail could be sought to aid 
the communications team with resolving issues and that the team would be reviewing 
the pages which received the most negative ratings; for example the contacts page.  
In response to a question he noted that it was possible to introduce live web chat but 
there were resource implications to consider if the service was provided over 24 
hours, 7 days a week.

RESOLVED that the information be noted.

Reason

The Panel were satisfied with the information provided.

36. WORK PROGRAMME 

A report of the Head of Strategic Support was submitted to enable the Panel to 
consider its work programme and to propose to the Scrutiny Management Board any 
additions, deletions and amendments as appropriate (item 10 on the agenda filed with 
these minutes).

The Cabinet Lead Member for Planning, Inward Investment and Tourism Strategy, the 
Head of Planning and Regeneration and the Head of Strategic Support assisted the 
Panel with the consideration of this item.

The Cabinet Lead Member for Planning, Inward Investment and Tourism Strategy and 
the Head of Planning and Regeneration explained that the Council had minimal 
control over the number of houses built and it was reliant on developers providing this 
information annually.  It was complex to calculate the five year housing supply and 
would be challenging to identify meaningful actions that could be put in place to return 
the five year housing supply to a satisfactory level if it fell below 5.5 years as the local 
planning authority had very little control over housing developers.  It was possible to 
provide an indication of the direction of travel for the five year housing supply status 
and this could be shared as part of the quarterly planning training.

Page 9



7 Performance Scrutiny Panel - 20th November 
2018

Published – 30th November 2018

The Head of Strategic Support drew the Panel’s attention to the additional information 
provided by the Head of Landlord Services.

The Head of Strategic and Private Sector Housing asked the Panel to consider if it 
wished to receive a six monthly update of the Homeless Strategy.

RESOLVED

1. that the response of the Scrutiny Management Board with respect to the 
Zero Waste Strategy item be noted;

2. that the decision of the Scrutiny Management Board to request the Policy 
Scrutiny Group scrutinises the Customer Services Strategy and the Housing 
Acquisition Strategy be noted;


[...]
ising the Customer 
Engagement Strategy as the strategy was already being scrutinised by other 
bodies.

6. When the Homeless Strategy had been approved in March it had been 
anticipated that a six monthly update would be submitted to the Panel for its 
scrutiny but it had been omitted from its work programme in error.

7. To make the Panel aware of the current position with its Work Programme.

NOTES:

1. No reference may be made to these minutes at the Council meeting on 21st 
January 2019 unless notice to that effect is given to the Democratic Services 
Manager by five members of the Council by noon on the fifth working day following 
publication of these minutes.

2. These minutes are subject to confirmation as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Performance Scrutiny Panel.

Page 11



 
 

PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY PANEL – 22ND JANUARY 2019 
 

Report of the Head of Strategic and Private Sector Housing 
Cabinet Lead Member: Councillor Mercer 

 
 
ITEM 6 HOMELESSNESS STRATEGY 2018-2020 UPDATE 

Purpose of Report 

 The purpose of the report is to provide an update on the delivery of the Homelessness 

Strategy 2018-2020 and the continued actions to deliver the priorities. 

 

Recommendation 

 

 To note the update of the Homelessness Strategy 2018-2020 and comment on the future 

actions to deliver the priorities. 

 

Reason  

 

 To ensure that the Homelessness Strategy 2018-2020, which provides a clear framework to 

deliver the Council’s value of ‘Creating a Strong and Lasting Community’, meets its 

obligations in respect of the strategic housing needs of the Borough.  

 

Policy Context and Justification 

 

 The Homelessness Strategy 2018-2020 is designed to help deliver the Council’s priorities 

identified in the Corporate Plan.  

 

Background 

 

The Homelessness Strategy 2018-2020 concentrates on the delivery of 5 key objectives: 

 

1. Strong and effective partnership working 

2. Early targeted advice and intervention to prevent the lo
[...]
In progress 

Page 21



  Appendix 1 
 

 
 

 ACTION PROGRESS UPDATE AND 

OUTCOMES 

DELIVER BY COMPLETED 

5.3 Make the best use of 

existing Council housing 

stock within Charnwood 

Options for improving Sheltered 

Housing Schemes are currently 

being considered with the aim of 

work starting on one scheme in 

2019.  

Review of 2 bedroom 45+ 

properties being completed.  

Review of 2-bedroom duplex flats 

completed. A minimum household 

member age criteria (16+) has 

been introduced for new lets to 

these properties, to ensure more 

suitable and sustainable 

allocations.  

Throughout 

the lifetime of 

the Strategy 

First review 

October 2018 

In progress 

5.4 Improve access to 

affordable Private 

Rented Sector housing 

within Charnwood for 

homeless households 

Social Lettings Service introduced 

and new product options for 

Private Sector Landlords have 

been developed.  

Social Lettings Coordinator 

building up relationships and links 

with local landlords and letting 

agents, to improve access to 

available private rented properties 

for homeless households. 

Since 1st April 2018, 43 Empty 

homes have been brought back 

into use. 

Throughout 

the lifetime of 

the Strategy 

First review 

October 2018 

In progress 

 

Page 22



 

 
General Fund & HRA Revenue Monitoring Report 

 October 2018  

 

Report of the Head of Finance & Property Services 

 
This report covers the General Fund and HRA to the end of October 2018 and includes 
comments from Service Heads in respect of variances etc. 
 
General Fund Summary 

This report shows a current underspend of £134K, 1.12% of the budget at the end of 
October 2018, with an overspend of £19k on Employee Related Costs, £112k underspend 
in respect of other Controllable Costs and increased income of £41k. The actual figures have 
been reduced for commitments and timing differences of £426K. 

 

 Actual 
Amended for 
Commitments 

& Timing 
Differences  

31
st

 Oct 
[...]
 

Appendix 1 – General Fund Variance Report at 31
st
 October 2018 

Appendix 2 – HRA Variance Report at 31
st
 October 2018 

Appendix 3 – HRA Income and Voids Report 31
st
 October 2018 

Appendix 4 – Loughborough Special Expenses at 31
st
 October 2018 

 
Officers to contact:   Lesley Tansey, Ext 4828, Lesley.tansey@charnwood.gov.uk 
Ian Allwyn, Ext 4824, ian.allwyn@charnwood.gov.uk 
 

Page 32

mailto:tansey@charnwood.gov.uk
mailto:allwyn@charnwood.gov.uk


 PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY PANEL – 22ND JANUARY 2019 
 

Report of the Head of Customer Experience 
Lead Member: Councillor Harper-Davies 

 
ITEM 8 PERFORMANCE UPDATE REPORT ON HOUSING BENEFITS 
 
Purpose of Report 
 

  To provide detail in relation to KI7 - Time taken to process Housing Benefit/Council 
Tax Benefit new claims and change events. 
 
 Action Requested   
 
 The Committee is asked to note the content of the report. 
 
 Background 
 

  During Performance Scrutiny Panel on 20th November 2018, in response to KI7 – 
Time taken to process Housing Benefit/Council Tax Benefit new claims and change 
events - target not being met, a more detailed report was requested for further 
discussion. 
   
 2017/18 Performance to date 
 

 The graph below shows the time taken to process Housing Benefit/Council Tax 
Benefit new claims and change events: 
 
  
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The graph above shows that processing times steadily increased from the early part  
of the year to a peak in August, after which processing times have started to reduce,  
and as of November processing times are now back in line with current targets. 
 
  

Page 33

Agenda Item 8



There have been a number of factors that have contributed to the steady increase in 
processing times: 
 

• Due to KPI 3 – Accuracy of Processing target not being met, Capita were 
required to take action to address this under performance.  One of the 
actions taken was to improve quality by slowing down the processing of 
applications and chang
[...]




• Joint meetings were held between CBC and Charnwood to discuss 
Charnwoods dissatisfaction at the increase in processing times and to 
request action from Capita to address the issue. 

• Temporary additional resources where brought in by Capita at no additional 
cost to CBC to target the backlog work and bring performance times back in 
line with the contract requriements. 

• Changes to working practices were introduced to target different work types 
and ensure urgent work was prioritised accordingly. 

• Interim escalation processes for urgent cases where there was a risk of 
homelessness were introduced. 

• Ongoing work to look at ways to automate the processing of notifications to 
reduce the demand on the service. 

 
Current Position 
 
As a result of the actions taken, the backlog has now been cleared and processing 
times have been brought back in line with targets.  Further work is continuing to 
manage the ongoing rise in workload as a result of UC notifications with work being 
undertaken to identify opportunities to automate various aspects of this work.  In 
addition, weekly progress reports are provided to the Head of Customer Experience 
to ensure the current position is maintained and processing times do not exceed 
target times. 

 
 
Background Papers: None 
 
Appendices:    None 
 
 
Officer(s) to contact:  Karey Barnshaw 
        Head of Customer Experience  

01509 634293 
Karey.barnshaw@charnwood.gov.uk  

 
     Simon Jackson 

Strategic Director for Corporate Services 
01509 634699 
Simon.jackson@charnwood.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 35

mailto:Simon.jackson@charnwood.gov.uk


PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY PANEL – 22ND JANUARY 2019 
 

Report of the Head of Strategic Support 
 

ITEM 9 WORK PROGRAMME 
 
Purpose of the Report  
 
To enable the Panel to consider its Work Programme and propose to the Scrutiny 
Management Board any additions, deletions and amendments as appropriate. 
 
Actions Requested 
 
To note the current positi
[...]
 
Agreed by PSP 14 February 2017 
that an update report be received in 
12 months, (minute 44.2) 

Performance 
Scrutiny 
Panel 

19 
February 

2019  
 

(Period 9 -
annual 
item) 

Revenue 
Monitoring 
Report 

Monitoring of Council’s 
revenue position. 

To compare actual income and expenditure 
against budget, find out why variances have 
occurred and, where necessary, ensure 
corrective actions are in place. 

Cllr 
Barkley / 

T. 
Stankley 

Three reports to be considered 
through the year.  Reports to be 
considered at the same time 
annually. 
 
Agreed by PSP 23 August 2016 to 
receive Revenue Monitoring Report 
in February 2017 to receive current 
data in line with other monitoring 
schedules (see PSP min 19.4) 
 
 

P
age 39



Responsible 
Body 

Meeting 
Date 

Issue 
Scope of Item / Terms 

of Reference 
Reason for Scrutiny 

Invitees / 
Officers 

Progress / Notes / Action 
Requested 

Performance 
Scrutiny 
Panel 

19 
February 

2019 

Charnwood 
Lottery 

To monitor the 
performance of the 
Charnwood Lottery six 
clear months after 
commencement of the 
scheme 

to scrutinise the Charnwood Lottery once it had 
been implemented to monitor its performance 
and ability to provide money for good causes. 
 

Cllr Taylor 
/ C. Traill 

Agreed by SMB 28 March 2018 
(Min 46.1) (following request from 
PSP 14 February 2018).   
Scheduled PSP 16 April 2018 (min 
57.3) 

Performance 
Scrutiny 
Panel 

19 
February 

2019 
 

(annual 
item) 

Performance 
Information 
(Quarter 3 
Report) 

Monitoring of 
Performance Indicator 
information and 
Corporate Plan 
Objectives and 
Initiatives. 

To ensure targets and objectives are being met.  
To identify areas where performance might be 
improved.  

Relevant 
Lead 

Members 
& Heads 

of Service 
/ A. Ward 

& H. 
Gretton 

Quarterly Report considered at the 
same time annually. 
 
To include, in accompaniment to 
performance information in relation 
to KI4 (Percentage of household 
waste sent for reuse, recycling
[...]
ives and 
Initiatives. 

To ensure targets and objectives are being met.  
To identify areas where performance might be 
improved. 

Relevant 
Lead 

Members 
& Heads 

of Service 
/ A. Ward 

& H. 
Gretton 

Quarterly Report considered at the 
same time annually. 

Performance 
Scrutiny 
Panel 

To be 
scheduled 

as 
required 

Five Year 
Housing Land 
Supply 

If the Council’s housing 
land supply falls below 
5.5 years, a quarterly 
report to be provided to 
the Panel and the Lead 
Member to attend to 
explain what actions are 
in place to return the 
five year housing supply 
to a satisfactory level. 

To ensure that, when necessary, the figures are 
scrutinised by the Performance Scrutiny Panel on 
a regular basis and any actions can be identified 
if required 

Cllr Vardy 
/ R. 

Bennett 

Agreed by SMB on 24 October 
2018 (min 25.3) in response to a 
recommendation by the Five Year 
Housing Land Supply Scrutiny 
Panel. 

 

P
age 46


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	6 Homeless Strategy 2018-2020 Update
	7 General Fund and HRA Revenue Monitoring Report
	8 Performance Update Report on Housing Benefits
	9 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


1 Performance Scrutiny Panel - 22nd January 
2019

Published – 1st February 2019

PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY PANEL
22ND JANUARY 2019

PRESENT: The Chair (Councillor Fryer)
The Vice Chair (Councillor Bebbington)
Councillors Campsall, Huddlestone, Hunt, Paling 
and Rattray

Head of Customer Experience
Head of Strategic and Private Sector Housing
Head of Strategic Support
Democratic Services Officer (NC)

APOLOGIES: Councillor Forrest and Gerrard

The Chair stated that the meeting would be recorded and the sound recording 
subsequently made available via the Council’s website.  She also advised that, under 
the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, other people may film, 
record, tweet or blog from this meeting, and the use of any such images or sound 
recordings was not under the Council’s control.

37. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 20th November 2018 were confirmed 
as a correct record and signed. 

38. DISCLOSURES OF PECUNIARY AND PERSONAL INTEREST 

No disclosures of pecuniary and personal interests were made.

39. DECLARATIONS - THE PARTY WHIP 

No declarations of the existence of the Party Whip were made.

40. QUESTIONS UNDER SCRUTINY COMMITTEE PROCEDURE 11.6 

No questions had been submitted.

41. HOMELESS STRATEGY 2018-2020 UPDATE 

A report of the Head of Strategic and Private Sector Housing regarding an update on 
the delivery of the Homelessness Strategy 2018-2020 and the continued actions to 
deliver the priorities was submitted (agenda item 6, filed with the minutes).

The Cabinet Lead Member for Housing and the Head of Strategic and Private Sector 
Housing attended the meeting to assist the Panel with its consideration of the item.



2 Performance Scrutiny Panel - 22nd January 
2019

Published – 1st February 2019

In response to issues raised by the Panel the Cabinet Lead Member for Housing and 
the Head of Strategic and Private Sector Housing stated that:

 rough sleeping and begging which was a criminal offence, was not to be 
confused with homelessness.  

 the following tasks within the Homelessness Strategy would be completed by 
early spring:  the Eviction Prevention Protocol would be progressed on a county 
wide basis through the Leicestershire Homeless Delivery group meeting in 
February, the Social Lettings service options were being developed and 44 
properties had been brought back into use by the Empty Homes Officer. The 
Housing Acquisitions policy would be reviewed in April, 7 properties had been 
purchased and 3 offers had been made on properties to meet the target and 
increase Council stock.

 work was progressing for new shared online referral form to streamline the 
referral process, reduce officer time and enable all local authorities to use one 
form for referral of individuals to supported accommodation schemes across 
Leicestershire.

 Homelessness Prevention Pathways, as required by the Homelessness 
Reduction Act, were being developed on a county wide basis. For individuals 
released from prison the pathway had been drafted and was being circulated to 
districts and boroughs for comments.  The Pathway for 16 and17 year olds was 
waiting for information from the Youth Offending Team and there was almost a 
final draft for Care Leavers to be circulated.  It was hoped to launch the 
Pathways together in April 2019.

 Officers and councillors had completed a rough sleepers count in November.  
The count was undertaken on an annual basis for the last 3 years during the 
winter.  People identified as homeless did not always engage with the process 
but the number of people who didn’t accept help was minimal.  Currently the 
Council were working to help 10 rough sleepers and 2-3 were not engaging.

 reporting rough sleepers by using the Street link website would pass details 
onto the Council and officers would then investigate.  Support was available 
from the Bridge, the soup kitchen and drop in sessions provided by the Falcon 
Centre.

The Chair wished to pass on the Panel’s appreciation of the work of the team and the 
other partners involved with respect to homelessness.

RESOLVED that the update of the Homelessness Strategy 2018-2020 and the future 
actions to deliver the priorities be noted.

Reason

The Panel considered that the Homelessness Strategy 2018-2020 provided a clear 
framework to deliver the Council’s value of ‘Creating a Strong and Lasting Community’ 
and met its obligations in respect of the strategic housing needs of the Borough.  

42. GENERAL FUND AND HRA REVENUE MONITORING REPORT 



3 Performance Scrutiny Panel - 22nd January 
2019

Published – 1st February 2019

A report of the Head of Finance and Property Services detailing the General Fund and 
HRA to the end of October 2018 was submitted (agenda item 7 filed with these 
minutes).

The Cabinet Lead Member for Finance and Property Services gave his apologies for 
the meeting.  In the absence of the Head of Finance and Property Services, the Chair 
asked members of the Panel to submit requests for further information through the 
clerk to be provided after the meeting.

RESOLVED 

1. that the Head of Leisure and Culture be asked to clarify the markets income 
shortfall of £26K and what the outstanding traders debts of £8K were and 
whether they were recoverable;

2. that the Head of Landlord Services be asked to clarify if, the year-end 
underspend forecast for planned maintenance due to late mobilisation of the 
contract and the compliance underspend including fire risk assessments, 
Asbestos Removal and electrical work testing, will be carried forward and the 
outstanding work be completed;

3. that the General Fund and HRA Revenue monitoring report to be submitted to 
the Panel at its meeting to be held on 19th February 2019, includes additional 
information in ‘Table C – Current Tenant Arrears - Dwellings only’ to highlight 
the age of the cumulative debt;

4. that the Head of Landlord Services be asked to include additional information 
regarding whether payment plans are in place to recoup the rent arrears in the 
Tenancy Support report to be submitted to the Panel at its meeting to be held 
on 19th February 2019;

5. that the information contained in the report of the Head of Finance and Property 
Services detailing the General Fund and HRA to the end of October 2018 be 
noted.

Reasons

1. Members of the Panel wished to understand the reasons behind the 
outstanding traders debts.

2. Members of the Panel considered the amount of underspend was significant 
and wished to understand if the work would be completed and any underspend 
carried forward into the new financial year.

3. The Panel wished to understand the age of the debt shown in Table C 
regarding the current tenant arrears and whether the debt had cumulated over 
a long period of time, particularly for those over £2000.

4. The Panel wished to understand that options were in place to recover the 
tenant arrears stated in Table C.



4 Performance Scrutiny Panel - 22nd January 
2019

Published – 1st February 2019

5. The Panel was satisfied with the information provided.

43. PERFORMANCE UPDATE REPORT ON HOUSING BENEFITS 

A report of the Head of Customer Experience providing detail in relation to KI7 – time 
taken to process Housing Benefit / Council Tax Benefit new claims and change events 
was submitted (agenda item 8 filed with these minutes).

The Head of Customer Experience attended the meeting to assist the Panel with its 
consideration of the item and noted that there was a typographical error on page 35 
which should state that ‘joint meetings were held between Capita and Charnwood’.

In response to comments by the Panel the Head of Customer Experience stated that 
the number of notifications received as indicated in the table on page 34 was not a 
cumulative number but new notifications for each month. She explained that the 
Capita Manager had been unable to attend but that Capita had responded quickly to a 
pressurised situation, were using additional staff and were managing the workload.  
The roll out date for Universal Credit was uncertain and the Department of Work and 
Pensions had described this year as a ‘wait and see’ year as it had indicated that 
10,000 test cases would be put through the process to assess the reality of the roll out 
plans for 2023.

RESOLVED that the information contained in the report of the Head of Customer 
Experience be noted.

Reason

The Panel was satisfied with the information provided.

44. WORK PROGRAMME 

A report of the Head of Strategic Support was submitted to enable the Panel to 
consider its work programme and to propose to the Scrutiny Management Board any 
additions, deletions and amendments as appropriate (agenda item 9 filed with these 
minutes).

The Head of Strategic Support attended the meeting to assist the Panel with its 
consideration of the item.

RESOLVED 

1. that the Panel’s consideration of the Charnwood Lottery be rescheduled from 
the Panel’s meeting on 19th February 2019 to its meeting on 18th June 2019;

2. that the current position with the Panel’s Work Programme be noted.

Reasons



5 Performance Scrutiny Panel - 22nd January 
2019

Published – 1st February 2019

1. The Panel wished to review the performance of the Charnwood Lottery six clear 
months after its beginning and considered the review would be more 
meaningful in June after nine months have passed.

2. To make the Panel aware if the current position of its Work Programme.

NOTES:

1. No reference may be made to these minutes at the Council meeting on 25th 
February 2019 unless notice to that effect is given to the Democratic Services 
Manager by five members of the Council by noon on the fifth working day following 
publication of these minutes.

2. These minutes are subject to confirmation as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Performance Scrutiny Panel.


